IDENTIFICATION
M50720-1e-ID-B
INSTALLATION
ID PR(M)103-USB
ID MR(M)103-A, -USB, -USBC
ID MR103-E
FW-Version: V01.01.00
ID PR103-USB ID MR103-A ID MR103-E

100 x ISO15693 or 20 x I-CODE1 transponders.
• The reader variants are available as a housing version and as a module version.
1.2 Reader type code
Reader type Version Interface
79
(Hex.: 0x4F)
A RS232
USB USB 2.0
USBC USBC
E (Ethernet) LAN
Tab 1: Reader type
IDENTIFICATION ID PR(M)103 / ID MR(M)103 Performance feature
Installation Seite 8 von 26
Overview
ID PR103-USB ID MR103 A ID MR103 E
ID MR103 USB ID MR103 USBC ID MRM103-USB
Fig. 1: Device variants overview
1.3 Reader versions
Reader Type Firmware Version Interface
ID MR103-USB Standard Housing USB
ID MRM103-USB Standard Modul USB
ID MR103-USBC Standard Housing USBC
ID MR103-A Standard Housing RS232
ID MRM103-A Standard Modul RS232
ID MR103-E Ethernet Housing LAN
ID PR103-USB Standard Housing USB
ID PRM103-USB Standard Modul USB
Tab 2: Reader version
IDENTIFICATION ID PR(M)103 / ID MR(M)103 Performance feature
Installation Seite 9 von 26
1.4 Supported operating modes
Operating Mode RS232 USB Ethernet
Host Mode
Scan Mode
Notification Mode
Tab 3: Operating Mode
1.5 Scope of delivery
1 x Device
1 x Quick Start document
IDENTIFICATION ID PR(M)103 / ID MR(M)103 Performance feature
Installation Seite 10 von 26
2 Cyber Security (MR103-E)
2.1 Commissioning of the device
IMPORTANT NOTICE
In order to comply with the requirements of the European Radio Equipment Directive (RED) 2014/53/EU
article 3 (3), points (d), the following points must be taken into account for the
product ID MR103-E:
• When using the network interface (Ethernet), it may be necessary to create at least one user to
enable various functions such as changing the configuration. The user and the password MUST
be set by the person who puts the device into operation on first use before it is logically connected
to a network or by an authorized entity within a network where access is limited to authorized
entities.
• When security and/or network assets (keys, certificates, ethernet configuration parameters) are
transferred via network interface (Ethernet) TLS encryption must be used to secure the
communication.
2.2 Cyber Security related Firmware Updates
IMPORTANT NOTICE
In order to comply with the requirements of the European Radio Equipment Directive (RED) 2014/53/EU
article 3 (3), points (d), you are required to register in the FEIG download area under
updates for the product ID MR103-E.
2.3 Firmware downgrade
IMPORTANT NOTICE
A firmware downgrade to older major release versions is not possible in order to prevent old major
versions with known cyber security vulnerabilities from being executed on the device.
IDENTIFICATION ID PR(M)103 / ID MR(M)103 Installation
Installation Seite 11 von 26
3 Installation
3.1 Housing version
The readers are designed for indoor applications.
Wall and under-counter mounting are possible with the optionally available mounting kit.